

# Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 144<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 25, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

### PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

### ABSENT:

NONE.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 22-132**

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING BAGONHON ATHLETES WHO HAVE SHOWN EXEMPLARY PERFORMANCE DURING THE 31ST SOUTHEAST ASIAN GAMES HELD IN HANOI CITY, VIETNAM AND THE 2022 PHILIPPINE SERIES SOFTBALL TOURNAMENT HELD IN BAGO CITY, LIKEWISE, GRANTING CASH INCENTIVES TO THESE ATHLETES AND THEIR COACHES FOR THEIR OUTSTANDING ACHIEVEMENTS, HARDWORK, AND DEDICATION, TO WIT:

# **SOUTHEAST ASIAN GAMES 2021-VIETNAM**

# MAY 12-23, 2022

NAME	AWARD	INCENTIVE
ROGEN LADON	GOLD MEDALIST-BOXING	P50,000.00
JAMES PALICTE	BRONZE MEDALIST-BOXING	P30,000.00
ROEL VELASCO	BOXING COACH	P10,000.00
REYNALDO GALIDO	BOXING COACH	P10,000.00
JOEGEN LADON	BOXING COACH	P10,000.00
MITCHEL MARTINEZ	BOXING COACH	P10,000.00

# LITTLE LEAGUE PHILIPPINES-NATIONAL FINALS

# MAY 16-23, 2022

NAME	AWARD	INCENTIVE
BAGO CITY JUNIORS SOFTBALL LEAGUE	CHAMPION	P50,000.00
BAGO CITY MAJORS SOFTBALL LEAGUE	FIRST RUNNER-UP	P30,000.00
BAGO CITY SENIORS SOFTBALL LEAGUE	SECOND RUNNER-UP	P20,000.00
GEMMA T. ALINSORING	COACH-JUNIORS	P5,000.00
SARAH T. CARACAS	COACH-JUNIORS	P5,000.00
JOAN LOCSIN	COACH-JUNIORS	P5,000.00
JULLYN D. BENGUELO	COACH-JUNIORS	P5,000.00
JOSIE J. SEBUNGA	COACH-MAJORS	P5,000.00
MICHELLE G. LENTIJA	COACH-MAJORS	P5,000.00
IAN COLLIN POSADAS	COACH-MAJORS	P5,000.00
EDMUNDO PALMAMENTO	COACH-SENIORS	P5,000.00
JOSEPH AURELIO	COACH-SENIORS	P5,000.00
MICHAEL MENDAVIA	COACH-SENIORS	P5,000.00
CLAIRE LAURILLA	COACH-SENIORS	P5,000.00
RENATO FUENTES	COACH-SENIORS	P5,000.00

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has, in numerous occasions, acknowledged outstanding Bagonhon athletes for their astounding accomplishments of bringing home pride and glory by winning in national and international sporting competitions;

**WHEREAS**, these athletes shown exemplary performance during the 31st Southeast Asian Games held in Hanoi City, Vietnam last May 12-23, 2022 and in the 2022 Philippine Series Softball Tournament held in Bago City last May 16-23, 2022;

**WHEREAS**, by winning the national and international tournament, these athletes has made our country proud and has shown to the world the spirit of Filipino competitiveness and excellence;

**WHEREAS**, this outstanding performance by our athletes deserved to be commended for the honor and recognition they have brought not only to our city in particular but also to our country in general;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to congratulate Bagonhon athletes who have shown exemplary performance during the 31st Southeast Asian Games held in Hanoi City, Vietnam and the 2022 Philippine Series Softball Tournament held in Bago City, likewise, granting cash incentives to these athletes and their coaches for their outstanding achievements, hardwork, and dedication.

# ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod